No. R-86. House concurrent resolution honoring Timothy Noonan for his leadership at the Vermont Labor Relations Board and in the Montpelier community.

(H.C.R.58)

Offered by: Representatives Stevens of Waterbury, Hooper of Montpelier, and Kitzmiller of Montpelier

<u>Whereas</u>, for 38 years, Tim Noonan has served as the Vermont Labor Relations Board's Executive Director, managing the board's docket, advising on the drafting of case decisions, and conducting educational seminars, and

<u>Whereas</u>, he is the author of five successive editions of *The Evolving Vermont Labor Relations Law* and of a Vermont labor law statutory guide, and

<u>Whereas</u>, his colleagues regionally and nationally have selected Tim Noonan for leadership positions in their professional organizations, and

<u>Whereas</u>, he has coached high school cross country, has run in dozens of marathons, and serves as the Montpelier Food Pantry's president, and

<u>Whereas</u>, Tim Noonan is now concluding his career at the Vermont Labor Relations Board, having achieved a distinguished record, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors Timothy Noonan for his leadership at the Vermont Labor Relations Board and in the Montpelier community, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Tim Noonan.